N
Decision No. - 6"’"'88

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES comssmu OF m-: s:rm: OF ‘CALIFORNIA -[

: 1;

Investigation on the Commissionfs- ;
own notion into the operations, ,
rates and practices of PETER DURAN.).

,d);

Csse;No;'Bldlfi

Peter Duran, in propria persona. R
Elmer Sjostrom and J. B. Hannlgen, for the
Comission staff. :

By its order dated January 12 1965:the Commi si
xns:ituted an investrgation into the operations, rates, and

| practices of Peter Duran- | T
"ZJ,-C

A publlc hearing was held before Examrner'Porte- on '

Mexch 18, 1965, at Freswvo. The purpose of this investigation*wasﬁfl‘“* o

to determine whether reSpondenr had v;olated Section 3667 of the‘ﬂ.

Public Utilities Code by chargxng, demanding, collecting or recexvmngtf;yl‘

a lcsser compensat;on for. tranSportation of propercy than the applm-*»r-:

cable charges prescrmbed in Minimum Rate Tariffs Nosl 14 and la—A

Respondent presenrly conduct operations purSuant to .

radial highway common carrmer permlt and has a terminal 1n Cdruthcrs,lgf7'ff

California. He operates two traetors and rwo sets,of double traxlersfffffﬁ

,<

and employs one driver and one general employee. His gro5° revenue .
for the four quarters endmng,with the thlrd quarter 1964 was $24 733iﬁ'
Copres of appropriate tarxffs and dxsrance table were erved upon
respondent. o A7¢ - :t ﬂ - E“f““ ‘ |
A representative of the Comm;ssion s License and
Compliance Branch v1sited reSpondent s plaee of business and lr

checked his records for the year 1964.. - Underlying‘documents

T
[
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relating to 170 Shipments‘and supplementary‘information"suppiiedf':)M' ‘

by the representative were the basis of a rate °tudy which was
prepared and introduced 1n evxdence as Exhibit 2 Said ethbit
reflects undexcharges in the amount of 33,240 35 and that there 1
was one shipper involved. A rate expext testified that the under-‘
Lying cause of these undercharges was the use. of a flat rate i
rather tham a rate based on commodxty and mileage as-provided in s
'the tariffs and distance table. R

| The respondent test;fied that he had taken over this
account from another trucker and: just continued to., apply‘the flat L
rate that had been previously applied which was $3.00 per ton.
Subsequently the flat rate was 1ncreased to $3 50 per ton...

After consideration the Commission finds that-i"

L. Respondent operates pursuant o a radial highway common -

¢carxier permlt.

2 ReSpondent was served with appropriate tarxffs and dxstance7]=‘”"

tables. There i no prOViSIOn for a flat rate charge in the appli- jd‘—

cable tariffs for the transportation invoIved. | o
3. Respondent Charged Iess than the lawfully-prescribed ‘5 f
ninimum rates :Ln the :x.nsrances set'. forth. in E‘:hibit 2 reoulting
in undercharges in the amount of $3, 240. 35. EER . o
Based on the foregoing;f;nding of fact the Commlssion '
concludes that respondent violated Section 3667 of the Public
Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to’ Section‘3800 of
the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $3 zao.ss._p.ﬁ
The Commi.ssion expects that respondent willvproceed
prouptly, illgently, nd in good faith to purSue all reasonable
measures to colIect the undercharges.' The staff or the Commissmon

will make a subsequent field investigation into the measures taken
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by respondent and the results~thereof. L 1€ there is reason to
believe that respondent, or his attorney, has not’ been diligent or- |
has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all undercharges
oxr ‘has not acted in good faith, the Commission wxll reopen this
proceedxngtfor the purpose'of formally inquiring into the clrcum-

\ 'stances and for the purpose of determining whether fu*ther sanctions
should be imposed. | o

IT IS ORDERED that: _ o o
; 1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $3 240 35 to thlS Commis-;yf
sion on or before .he twentieth day after the effective date of thls
. order. | " B ‘:} -
2. Resoondent shall take such action, 1ncludlng legal action, fﬁ
as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges oe~ o
.orth herein and shal notify the- Commlssion in wrzting_upon .he ‘l
consunmation of such collect;ons. | " ', |
3. In the event undercharges ordered to. be~collected bv
paragraph 2 of this ordexr, or any part of such undcrcharges
remain uncollected sixty days after the ef ectlve date of this

order, respondent shall proceed promptly, dlllgently ano in good

£aith to pursue all reasomable measures to collect them, responden* .

shall file with the Commission on the first Mbnday~of each.month
after the end of said sixty dayo, a report of the tndercharges
remaining to be collected and . sPecifying the action taken to collect'.
sech undercharges, and the result of such action, until sucn unde*—*
charges have been collected in full or until further order of the

Commission.
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|

The Secretary of the Comiss:[on is directed to cause
pexsonal service of this oxder to be made upon re 3pondem:. .The

effect:.ve date of this order shan be twenty. days after the

coupletion of such service.

Dated at. Los am,,, Califomia, th:!.s /
7M . 1965. |

’

1 %mxsioners
‘,w,. .

1o
A,

Commissionor William M. Bennotn, _being ,
nocossari‘.!.y' abson?.. ‘44d ‘not participato
©in tho dispo..ﬂ.uon or 't.h:.u_ procoodm.' L




